M00865


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant:
Miss Melissa Longley

Scheme:
Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent:
The Trustees of the Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

THE COMPLAINT
1. Miss Longley is aggrieved by an amendment made to the Scheme, which she says has adversely affected her accrued rights under the Scheme.  She says that the amendment was contrary to the Rules of the Scheme.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT SCHEME RULES AND COMMUNICATION

3. Definition of Final Scheme Salary 

3.1. “Final Scheme Salary” is defined at Paragraph A2 of the 1995 Rules as:

“[I]n relation to a Member, his average annual Scheme Salary over the three consecutive years of Service ending on the date he left, retired from, or died in Service or on the last day of his Active Membership (whichever is the earliest)…”

3.2. By Deed of Amendment (the Amendment), made in 1996 and effective from 1 October 1986 “Final Scheme Salary” is defined as:

“[I]n relation to a Member who is a Class B Commission Earner, his average annual Scheme Salary over the ten consecutive years of Service ending on whichever is the earliest of the date he left, retired from, or died in Service or the last day of his Active Membership….”

4. Rule L6 deals with amendments to the Scheme and provides:

L6.1 Trustees’ powers: The Principal Employer may from time to time, authorise the Trustees to alter, delete or add to all or any of the trusts, powers and provisions of the Rules, save as mentioned in Rule 6.2.  Any such amendment shall be made by deed executed by the Trustees and the Principal Employer and may take effect when the deed is executed or from such earlier or later date as may be specified in the deed.

L6.2 Restrictions on amendments: No alteration, deletion or addition shall be made:

L6.2.1 which operates so as to affect in any way prejudicially;

(a) any pension already being paid….

(b) any rights or interests which have accrued in respect of any Member or contingent beneficiary in respect of pension or other retirement benefits secured under the Scheme up to the date on which such alteration deletion or addition takes effect; unless such operation (whether retrospective or otherwise) is necessary in order that the Scheme should comply or continue to comply with any relevant legislative requirements;..”

5. Annual benefit statements issued to commission-earning members were supplemented with an Addendum (the Addendum) as follows:

As a commission earner, your earnings that count for pension purposes can be extremely volatile. The actual calculation is also highly complex. We have therefore based the figures on your annual benefit statement on your pensionable earnings over the previous year only. Therefore, the statement is for illustrative purposes only, to the extent that your actual earnings vary over the period to leaving, retiring or dying, your actual benefits will also vary.

KEY FACTS
6. Miss Longley was employed by Lehman Brothers from 1 December 1986 until 9 January 1998.  She was made redundant when Lehman Brothers closed down the department in which she worked.

7. She had joined the Scheme on 1 June 1987. 

8. The benefits under the Scheme varied according to the means by which an employee at Lehman Brothers was paid.  Initially, Miss Longley was employed as a sales assistant on a salary with a discretionary bonus.  From 1989, she was employed as a financial consultant/investment representative whose earnings were wholly commission-based.

9. Under the 1995 Rules, an average of the last three years of earnings up to leaving or retirement was the figure being used to calculate a member’s Final Scheme Salary.

10. Miss Longley says that it was felt by herself and a number of other commission-earning employees (the commission earners) that this method of arriving at Final Scheme Salary had the potential to operate harshly against them in that in the last three years up until retirement their earnings would not be so high as, say, earlier years when their performance (and earnings) might be at its peak.  They felt it unfair to exclude their best years of earnings.

11. In 1993/94 a group of commission earners requested amendments to the Scheme and proposals were put to the then Head of Compensation and Benefits and the Pensions Manager.

12. On 19 January 1994 there was a Trustees’ meeting.  The minutes record that:

“A paper had been put before the Trustees by the US Retail Sales (618) desk.  This paper raised issues specifically relating to commission earners, who had a definition of pensionable salary equal to 40% of their total compensation.

[The Head of Compensation and Benefits] advised the Trustees that this group of employees had originally approached the Company in respect of augmentation of their benefits and had raised two specific issues:

On approaching retirement, there was a very real prospect of earnings tailing off due to the nature of the business and this would impact on the members’ pension because as earnings dropped, so would pensionable salary.  This would not be the case with salaried employees.

…

The Company were sympathetic to the first issue raised and proposed that the averaging period for commission earners be extended from 3 to 10 years…This would help iron out the fluctuations and probable tail-off in earnings prior to retirement.”

13. An employee, representing the commission earners, joined this Trustees’ meeting to present his paper in support of increasing the period of earnings to be taken into account in calculating pension entitlement.

14. At this meeting, the Trustees “resolved to accept the proposal from the Company to increase the average period from 3 to 10 years…for these employees.”  It was noted that the Chairman would write to the commission earners advising them of the Trustees’ decision.

15. I have seen a Memorandum dated 10 February 1994, which communicates this decision to the commission earners.  It states that:

“We understand that the Company has proposed to increase the averaging period for final pensionable salary from 3 to 10 years, dynamised up by the cost of living.  The intention is that this will iron out fluctuations and any tail-off in earnings in the years immediately prior to retirement…”

16. The Scheme was amended by a Deed of Amendment dated 16 May 1996. A distinction was adopted between a Class A Commission Earner and a Class B Commission Earner.  Nothing turns on that distinction so far as concerns the matter before me.  

17. Paragraph 6 of the Deed of Amendment states that it is to take effect from 1 October 1986.  This was an attempt to retrospectively amend the Scheme.

18. Commission earners were told in an announcement in 1996 (the 1996 Announcement)  that Final Scheme Salary meant:

“If you are remunerated solely by commission payments and you have a draw which is non-pensionable, your Final Scheme Salary will be the annual average of your Scheme Salaries in the period of service ending not more [than, sic] 10 years prior to the date of your leaving service, retirement or death…”.

19. Miss Longley left her employment at Lehman Brothers and became entitled to a deferred pension under the Scheme.  Her pension benefits were calculated using the average of her last 10 years earnings. The effect was to reduce the amount of pension she can expect to receive by comparison with the pension that would have been payable had the definition of final pensionable salary not been amended. 

20. Miss Longley asked for the matter to be considered under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP), referring to:

20.1. The difference in her actual pension entitlement and the pension shown in annual benefit statements that she had been sent previously; and

20.2. The validity of the amendment to the Scheme.  

21. The decision was to dismiss her complaint.  In respect of the first complaint, the determination stated that she had suffered no loss.  In respect of the second complaint, the determination stated that the amendments were made in reliance with the power of amendment contained in the Scheme rules which “does not require the consent of members”.

22. Miss Longley was dissatisfied with the decision and went on to Stage 2 of the IDRP. Her complaint was again dismissed because:

22.1. The annual benefit statements contained an addendum (the Addendum) that stated that the actual calculation of pensionable earnings was complex. Such  benefit statements did not use past years of pensionable earnings but only took into account the previous year’s earnings; 

22.2. The amendment power in the Scheme rules permitted an amendment which does not prejudice the pension rights accrued in respect of a member “up to the date on which the amendment takes effect, not the date on which the amendment was made.  The amendments in respect of commission earners took effect from 1986 even though they were made in 1996.  You joined the scheme in 1987, so on the date the amendments took effect, you had no accrued rights.” and

22.3. The amendment power does not require the consent of members in order for an amendment to take place.

SUBMISSIONS

23. In referring the matter to me, Miss Longley says:

23.1. There is a substantial discrepancy between her annual benefit statements and the actual pension entitlement that she will receive on retirement.  She says the annual benefit statements were misleading. For example, one statement issued in January 1997 showed the likely pension at normal retirement age, had she left the scheme on 1 January 1997, to be £13,800 pa. On receiving her deferred benefit statement after leaving the Scheme in 1998, the same item had changed to £8,000 pa. She subsequently learned that the 10 year average was applied to calculations of final salary for the deferred benefit statement whilst the annual statements used only the last year’s salary. The Addendum to the annual benefit statements did not properly clarify the position;

23.2. The amendment to the Scheme was invalid. The Rules, and in particular, L6.2.1 provide that no amendment should operate “so as to affect in any way prejudicially any pension already being paid…any rights or interests which have accrued…up to the date on which such alteration deletion or addition takes effect”. Miss Longley challenges the Trustees’ decision at Stage 2 of the IDRP as it relates to retrospective amendments saying that Rule 6.2.1 should protect her rights accrued under the Scheme up to 1996; 

23.3. She was not fully informed of the effect of the amendment as an early leaver; 

23.4. Communications “generally” about the calculation of benefits were vague and misleading; and

23.5. She now asks that the amendment should be “overturned” for those members of the Scheme whose benefits were “effectively reduced by the amendment”.  She further states she has suffered distress and inconvenience.

24. In response to Miss Longley’s complaint, the Trustees say:

24.1. The amendment was valid since the effect of the amendment was to commence from 1986, prior to Miss Longley acquiring any rights under the Scheme. The Trustees say that although the power of amendment expressly preserves the accrued rights of Scheme members, it does so by reference to the effective date of the amendment and Rule L6.1 provides that any amendment may take effect from an earlier date than the one on which the deed of amendment was executed. Accordingly, the Trustees’ obligation under Rule L6.2 (b) to protect a member’s accrued rights is qualified by the reference in Rule 6.1 to an earlier, or retrospective, date. There is no general duty on trustees to safeguard members’ accrued rights;

24.2. Where the wording of the amendment power is clear (as in this case) there is no basis in law for interpreting the power in the light of the trustee’s duties.  The issue of whether it is appropriate for trustees to make a particular amendment is entirely separate from the issue of whether trustees have the power to make that amendment;

24.3. The Trustees agreed to make an amendment following representations made on behalf of the commission earners and following careful consideration of the representations and all the relevant circumstances;

24.4. It is not necessarily the case that members who leave service before normal retirement date will be worse off.  The calculation depends on the pattern of a particular individual’s earnings;

24.5. The Trustees are not obliged to provide advice to members of the Scheme about the effect of the amendments.  In any event, the initiative for the amendment came from certain commission earners.  The Trustees could be thought to legitimately rely on the commission earners seeking some form of advice for themselves and taking into account the fact that some, or all, of them would not remain in service until retirement;

24.6. Miss Longley has not suffered a reduction in the amount of her pension as a result of the Amendment. Any perceived reduction results from the way in which benefits are calculated for the purposes of the annual benefit statements; 

24.7. The communications were not vague or misleading.  There was a flip chart presentation; and

24.8. Any allegation of maladministration on the part of the Trustees that might have resulted in distress and inconvenience to Miss Longley is denied.

CONCLUSIONS
25. The power of amendment contained in the Scheme rules expressly preserves the accrued rights of the Scheme’s members.  Up to and including the date of the Deed of Amendment, it is clear that Miss Longley had accrued pension rights in respect of the Scheme.  The power of amendment expressly permits the Trustees to backdate an amendment to the Scheme.  Can it be said, as contended by the Trustees, that the power to backdate an amendment to the Scheme overrides the accrued rights of the Scheme’s members?

26. In my view the answer is clearly not.

27. The power to amend is subject to the accrued rights of members.  This proviso would offer no protection whatever to accrued rights if it was possible to use the power to backdate so as effectively to abolish all accrued rights, for example by backdating a Deed to a point soon after the Scheme was executed, thereby notionally preventing the accrual of any rights.  This would be contrary to the intended meaning of the amendment power in the Scheme, namely, to preserve and protect accrued rights.

28. The power to backdate is permissive – “may take effect” [my emphasis].  The obligation for the Trustees to preserve accrued rights is mandatory – “shall”.  It would be an erroneous construction of the amendment power for the power to backdate an amendment to the scheme to override an obligatory requirement on the part of the Trustees. The Trustees argue that they do not have a general duty to safeguard accrued rights but they are required to act in such a way as to have regard to the best interests of scheme members, and to act in good faith.  Making an amendment retrospective so as to have the effect of prejudicing rights accrued up to the date of that amendment is not consistent with that duty even though it may benefit some members (or even a majority) of the Scheme.

29. It is in my view incorrect to suggest that the words contained in L 6.2.1(b) – “any rights or interests which have accrued … up to the date on which such alteration deletion or addition takes effect” [my emphasis] can be construed to refer to the date of the retrospective chosen commencement date.  In the example I have given, where the amendment is backdated to a date before any rights were accrued, it would make no sense to speak of accrued rights at all since notionally, at least, nothing has accrued at the date of the backdating taking effect.  The power to backdate cannot be used to undermine the rights accrued under the Scheme. 

30. I do not, however, accept Miss Longley’s invitation to rule that the Deed of Amendment is invalid.  I fully accept that the original motivation behind the amendment was to improve the position of commission-earning members and I would not be surprised, although I have not been shown any evidence either way, if there were members who have been better off as a result of the longer term averaging.  I would follow the decision of Neuberger J. in Besttrustees v Stuart [2001] PLR 283 at 292, citing Thomas on Powers, and excise the invalid exercise of the amendment power (the retrospective aspect) from the valid exercise of the power (the prospective aspect). 

31. To my mind, in so far as Miss Longley is concerned (and I am only dealing with her rights vis-à-vis the Trustees rather than those of any other member of the Scheme) she must be entitled to be no worse off in respect of her accrued rights in consequence of the amendment.  She must be permitted to elect between the pension she is currently permitted under the Scheme and the pension she would have been entitled to before the amendment was made on 16 May 1996.  I am making a direction accordingly.

32. This pension will have two components.  The first, being her pension entitlement up until 16 May 1996.  This will use earnings over the last 3 years to calculate pension entitlement for her service for the years up until 16 May 1996.  The second component reflects her pension entitlement for the period after the amendment (after 16 May 1996) up until the date she left employment (9 January 1998).  This second component will be calculated under the amended Final Salary provisions, using earnings over the last 10 years.  

33. I have considered Miss Longley’s complaint about notification.  This point would only be relevant if it was alleged that by virtue of the communications, it could be said that Miss Longley consented on an informed basis to the variation of her accrued rights.  I do not find this to be the case on the evidence and therefore do not need to deal with this point further.

34. I have also considered Miss Longley’s complaint in relation to the discrepancy over her annual benefit statements and her actual pension entitlement.  It is clear from the Addendum to the Annual Benefit Statement on what basis the statement has been prepared.  The statement only uses earnings over the previous year.  It is said to be for illustrative purposes only.  I find it difficult to accept that a reasonable person would be misled by the statement.  In any event I see no loss being caused to her. There is no evidence that she altered her position in any way as a result of receiving the Statement.

35. Complaint is made about distress and inconvenience.  I accept that Miss Longley has suffered distress and inconvenience.  I would award her £50 for this.

DIRECTIONS

36. I direct that Miss Longley be permitted to elect, and that she informs the Trustees of her decision, between:

36.1. Her current pension entitlement under the Scheme; or

36.2. Her pension entitlement under the Scheme on the basis that her pension is comprised of:

· For service up until the 16 May 1996 her pension calculation is based on earnings over the last 3 years up until the 16 May 1996; and

· For service after the 16 May 1996 until the 9 January 1998 her pension calculation is based on earnings over the last 10 years up until the 9 January 1998.

37. I direct that the Trustees of the Scheme pay Miss Longley within 28 days of this Determination, £50 for compensation for distress and inconvenience.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

18 April 2006


- 10 -


